Member shall regularly work a twenty-four (24) hour shift followed by forty-eight (48) 
hours off duty. 

2. Members working the scheduled fifty-six (56) hour work week (twenty-four (24) hour 
shifts shall be paid one and one-half (1 12) times the regular rate for every hour worked 
over one hundred six (106) in a fourteen (14) day work period. 

3. Members working the scheduled forty (40) hour work week shall be paid one and one-half 
(1 12) times the regular rate for every hour worked over 40 in seven (7) day work period. 

4. All hours, (vacation, compensatory time, sick leave, etc.) shall be counted as hours worked.

[...]

If an injury is disputed by the Township the 
employee may utilize any leave owed to him until a decision can be reached. If said decision is in 
favor of the employee any leave used shall be credited back to the employee. 

ARTICLE 23 
UNION TIME 

The Local is entitled to a total of one hundred forty-four (144) hours off for a two (2) year 
period to perform Local functions including, but not limited to, the investigation and 
processing of grievances, negotiations and preparation therefore, attendance at regular 
and special meetings, conventions, seminars, conferences, and other Union activities and